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Report on Matters Identified as a Result of 
the Audit of the Basic Financial Statements 

 
 
Honorable Mayor, Members 
  of the City Council and Management 
City of Fergus Falls 
Fergus Falls, Minnesota 
 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the basic financial statements of the governmental activities, 
business-type activities, the discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the City of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2024, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, we considered the City's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's internal 
control over financial reporting.  
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the preceding 
paragraph and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies and, therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
may exist that have not been identified. In addition, because of inherent limitations in internal 
control, including the possibility of management override of controls, misstatements due to error, or 
fraud may occur and not be detected by such controls. However, as discussed below, we identified a 
deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the City's basic financial statements will not 
be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A reasonable possibility exists when the 
likelihood of an event occurring is either reasonably possible or probable as defined as follows: 
 

• Reasonably possible. The chance of the future event or events occurring is more than remote 
but less than likely. 

 

• Probable. The future event or events are likely to occur. 
 
We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
 
A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
financial reporting that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. The significant deficiency identified is stated within 
this letter. 
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The City's written response to the significant deficiency identified in our audit has not been 
subjected to audit procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on it. 

The accompanying memorandum also includes financial analysis provided as a basis for discussion. 
The matters discussed herein were considered by us during our audit and they do not modify the 
opinion expressed in our Independent Auditor's Report dated May 20, 2025, on such statements. 

The purpose of this communication, which is an integral part of our audit, is to describe for the 
Members of the City Council and management and others within the City and state oversight agencies 
the scope of our testing of internal control and the results of that testing. Accordingly, this 
communication is not intended to be and should not be used for any other purpose. 

We would like to express our appreciation for the cooperation extended to us by management and 
employees of the City during our audit. 

St. Cloud, Minnesota 
May 20, 2025
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City of Fergus Falls 
Significant Deficiency 

 
 

Lack of Segregation of Accounting Duties 
The City and its discretely presented component units had a lack of segregation of accounting duties 
due to a limited number of office employees. Although this meets the definition of a significant 
deficiency, it may not be practical to correct since the costs of hiring a sufficient number of 
employees to eliminate the significant deficiency may exceed benefits that could be derived. 
However, management and the City Council must remain aware of this situation and should 
continually monitor the accounting system, including changes that occur. The lack of adequate 
segregation of accounting duties could adversely affect the City's ability to initiate, record, process, 
and report financial data consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statements.  
 
The lack of segregation of accounting duties can be demonstrated in the following areas, which is not 

intended to be an all-inclusive list: 
 

• The Finance Director has the ability to post entries to the general ledger. 

• The Payroll Officer enters payroll information, calculates payroll, enters the information into 
the payroll system, prints payroll checks, and submits direct deposits. 

 
City's Response 
The City has determined the costs of hiring additional staff for the purpose of further segregation of 
accounting duties exceeds the estimated benefits which could be realized. City staff will continue to 
monitor internal controls and implement necessary changes. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 

We have audited the basic financial statements of the governmental activities, business-type 
activities, the discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the City as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024. Professional standards 
require that we advise you of the following matters related to our audit. 
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 
As communicated in our engagement letter, our responsibility, as described by professional 
standards, is to form and express opinions about whether the basic financial statements prepared by 
management with your oversight are presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the basic 
financial statements does not relieve you or management of its respective responsibilities.  

 
Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit to obtain 
reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit of the basic financial statements includes consideration of internal 
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the City's 
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as part of our audit, we considered the 
internal control of the City solely for the purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to 
provide any assurance concerning such internal control. 
 
We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, in our 
professional judgement, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other 
matters to communicate to you. 

 
Generally accepted accounting principles provide for certain Required Supplementary Information 
(RSI) to supplement the basic financial statements. Our responsibility with respect to the RSI, which 
supplements the basic financial statements, is to apply certain limited procedures in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards. However, the RSI was not audited and, because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 
 
Our responsibility for the supplementary information accompanying the basic financial statements, as 
described by professional standards, is to evaluate the presentation of the supplementary 
information in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole and to report on whether the 
supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole. 
 
Our responsibility with respect to the other information in documents containing the audited basic 
financial statements and auditor's report does not extend beyond the basic financial information 
identified in the report. We have no responsibility for determining whether this other information is 
properly stated. This other information was not audited, and we do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on it. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to Government Auditing Standards  
As communicated in our engagement letter, part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether 
the basic financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of the City's 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 
noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of basic 
financial statement amounts. However, the objective of our tests was not to provide an opinion on 
compliance with such provisions.  
 
Our Responsibility in Relation to Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 

Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance) 

As communicated in our engagement letter, in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, we examined 
on a test basis, evidence about the City's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement applicable to 
each of its major federal programs for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the City's compliance 
with those requirements. While our audit provided a reasonable basis for our opinion, it did not 
provide a legal determination on the City's compliance with those requirements. 
 
In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the City's internal control over 
compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each 
major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. 

 
Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated 
to you. 
 
Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, our firm, and our network firms have 
complied with all relevant ethical requirements regarding independence.  
 
Significant Risks Identified 
We have identified the following significant risks of material misstatement: 
 

• Management Override of Internal Control - This is considered a risk in substantially all 
engagements as management may be incentivized to produce better results. Management 
override of control through the journal entry process was identified as a risk. 

• Revenue Recognition – This is considered a fraud risk on substantially all engagements as it is 
generally the largest line item impacting a city's operating results. Improper revenue 
recognition specifically related to charges for services in the Enterprise Funds, property 
taxes, and special assessments was identified as a risk. 

• If duties cannot be appropriately segregated within the accounting and finance department, 
there is a risk of unauthorized payroll disbursements being made. Improper payouts of unused 
sick and vacation time was identified as a risk. 

• Capital Assets Valuation – Capital Assets and Related Deprecation – These are material to the 
financial statements and involve significant estimates.  
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 

Significant Risks Identified (Continued) 
 

• Lease Valuation - Lease Receivable and Related Deferred Inflows of Resources – These are 
material to the financial statements and involve significant estimates. 

• Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Care Costs Valuation – Closure and Post-Closure Costs 
Liability – This is material to the financial statements and involves significant estimates. 

• Other Post-Employment Benefits Valuation – Total OPEB Liability, Deferred Outflows of 
Resources Related to OPEB, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – These are 
generally material to the financial statements and involve significant estimates. 

• Pension Valuation – Net Pension Liability, Deferred Outflows of Resources Related to Pensions, 
and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions – These are generally material to the 

financial statements and involve significant estimates. 
 

Qualitative Aspects of the City's Significant Accounting Practices 
 
Significant Accounting Policies  
Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. A summary of 
the significant accounting policies adopted by the City is included in the notes to the basic financial 
statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no changes to significant 
accounting policies or their application during 2024. No matters have come to our attention that 
would require us, under professional standards, to inform you about (1) the methods used to account 
for significant unusual transactions and (2) the effect of significant accounting policies in 
controversial or emerging areas for which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 
 
Significant Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures 
Accounting estimates and related disclosures are an integral part of the basic financial statements 
prepared by management and are based on management's current judgements. Those judgements 
are normally based on knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions 
about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their 
significance to the basic financial statements and because of the possibility that future events 
affecting them may differ markedly from management's current judgements. The most sensitive 
estimates affecting the basic financial statements relate to: 

 
Depreciation – The City is currently depreciating its capital assets over their estimated useful 
lives, as determined by management, using the straight-line method.  

 
Lease Receivable and Related Deferred Inflows of Resources – These balances are based on 
estimates and judgments determined by the City related to the discount rate, lease term, and 

lease payments. 
 
Landfill Closure and Post Closure Care Costs – The City is required to accrue a liability for costs of 
closing landfills and maintaining these sites after final closing. This liability is an estimate of the 
costs that will be required. 
 
Total Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability, Deferred Outflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – These balances are based on an 
actuarial study using the estimates of future obligations of the City for post-employment 
benefits. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 
Qualitative Aspects of the City's Significant Accounting Practices (Continued) 
 
Significant Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures (Continued) 

 
Net Pension Liability, Deferred Outflows of Resources Relating to Pensions and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources relating to Pensions – These balances are based on an allocation by the pension 
plans using estimates based on contributions.  

 
We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop the accounting estimates in 
determining that they are reasonable in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole 
and in relation to the applicable opinion units.  

 
Financial Statement Disclosures 
Certain basic financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The basic financial statement 
disclosures are neutral, consistent, and clear. 
 
Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance 
of the audit. 
 
Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
For the purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe are 
trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional 

standards require us to also communicate the effects of uncorrected misstatements related to 
prior periods on the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the 
basic financial statements taken as a whole and each applicable opinion unit.  
 
The following bullet points summarize the uncorrected financial statement misstatements whose 
effects in the current and prior periods, as determined by management, are immaterial, both 
individually and in the aggregate, to the financial statements taken as a whole and each 
applicable opinion unit. Uncorrected misstatements or matters underlying those uncorrected 
misstatements could potentially cause future-period financial statements to be materially 
misstated, even though the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial 
statements currently under audit. 
 

• A lease asset and lease liability were not recorded on the Statement of Net Position for 
governmental activities. 

• A lease receivable and deferred inflow of resources were not recorded on the Balance 
Sheet for the General Fund.  

 
In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit 
procedures. None of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by 
management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to the basic financial statements 
taken as a whole.
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 
Disagreements with Management 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as a 
matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, reporting, 
or auditing matter, which could be significant to the City's basic financial statements or the 
auditor's report. No such disagreements arose during the course of our audit.  
 
Representations Requested from Management 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in the 
management representation letter. 
 
Management's Consultations with Other Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and 
accounting matters. Management has informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 
 
Other Significant Matters, Findings, or Issues 
In the normal course of our professional association with the City, we generally discuss a variety of 
matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, significant events 
or transactions that occurred during the year, operating and regulatory conditions affecting the City, 
and operational plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material misstatement. None of the 
matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the City's auditor. 
 
Other Information Included in Annual Reports 
Pursuant to professional standards, our responsibility as auditors for other information, whether 
financial or nonfinancial, included in the City's annual reports, does not extend beyond the 

information identified in the audit report, and we are not required to perform any procedures to 
corroborate such other information.  
 
We applied certain limited procedures to the RSI that supplements the basic financial statements. 
Our procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our 
inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the 
basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the RSI. 
 
With respect to the supplementary information accompanying the financial statements, we made 
certain inquiries of management and evaluated the form, content and methods of preparing the 
information to determine that the information complies with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the 
prior period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the 
financial statements. We compared and reconciled the supplementary information to the 
underlying accounting records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves.  
 
We were not engaged to report on the other information accompanying the basic financial 
statements but are not RSI. Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on it. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Required Communication 

 
 
Other Information Included in Annual Reports (Continued) 
Our responsibility also includes communicating to you any information which we believe is a 
material misstatement of fact. Nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that such 
information, or its manner of presentation, is materially inconsistent with the information, or 
manner of its presentation, appearing in the basic financial statements. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
The following pages provide graphic representation of select data pertaining to the financial position 
and operations of the City for the past five years. Our analysis of each graph is presented to provide 
a basis for discussion of past performance and how implementing certain changes may enhance 
future performance.  
 
General Fund Balance 
During the year-ended December 31, 2024, the General Fund balance increased $660,985 to 
$10,724,230 from the December 31, 2023 ending General Fund balance of $10,063,245. 
 
The City's policy is to maintain an unassigned fund balance in the General Fund in the range of 35% to 
40% of the subsequent year's working capital budgeted expenditures. Based on that policy, the 

unassigned fund balance of $7,352,595 represents approximately 47.19% of the subsequent year's 
working capital budgeted expenditures. Unassigned fund balance, which is the remaining fund 
balance not included in nonspendable, restricted, or assigned, increased primarily due to investment 
earnings exceeding the budgeted amount by approximately $203,000 as well as the City's 
experienced staff transitions and retirements resulting in positions remaining vacant during 2024.  
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Unassigned $6,031,039 $6,553,239 $5,878,243 $6,580,769 $7,352,595

Assigned 1,171,134 1,319,487 1,519,680 1,472,487 1,661,926

Restricted 2,781,052 2,065,517 1,127,060 1,788,915 1,522,913

 Nonspendable 202,355 234,930 159,609 221,074 186,796

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

General Fund Balance
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 

General Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Revenues $12,465,428 $11,854,692 $12,136,840 $14,016,924 $14,876,875

 Total Expenditures 12,928,808 13,034,761 14,478,258 14,322,923 15,441,804

 $-

 $2,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $8,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $12,000,000

 $14,000,000

 $16,000,000

 $18,000,000

General Fund

 
 

General Fund revenues increased from 2023 by $859,951, or 6.1%. Meanwhile, expenditures 
increased $1,118,881, or 7.8%. As a result, expenditures exceeded revenues by $564,929. The City 
also transferred amounts between funds. These amounts reported as other financing sources and 
uses, combined with revenue and expenditure activity, resulted in an increase in General Fund 
balance of $660,985, as discussed earlier. Further detailed explanations regarding variances will 
follow in subsequent charts. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 

General Fund Revenues 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Taxes $5,107,205 $5,183,330 $5,537,876 $6,026,752 6,259,324

Licenses and Permits 182,754 225,777 333,921 266,968 259,609

Intergovernmental 5,677,849 4,851,913 5,184,737 5,680,427 6,484,436

Charges for Services 845,953 1,011,029 1,133,989 1,170,920 1,184,218

Fines and Forfeitures 106,439 86,238 67,562 75,705 66,642

Miscellaneous 545,228 496,405 (121,245) 796,152 622,646

 $(1,000,000)

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

General Fund Revenues

 
 

As noted earlier, General Fund total revenues increased in 2024 by approximately 6.1%. The most 
significant increase in revenues was intergovernmental revenues, which increased by $804,009, or 
14.2%, largely due to the City spending and recognizing as revenue federal American Rescue Plan Act 
(ARPA) funds that were received in previous years. Taxes revenue increased $232,572, or 3.9%, 
primarily due to an increase in the General Fund levy. Miscellaneous revenues decreased $173,506 
primarily due to leveling of marketing conditions, while an unrealized gain on investments was 
experienced in 2023. All other categories were consistent with prior year amounts. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
General Fund Revenues (Continued) 
The following graph shows the actual General Fund revenues and the corresponding budgeted 
amounts. 
 

Taxes
Licenses and

Permits
Intergovernmental

Charges for
Services

Fines and
Forfeitures

Miscellaneous

Budget $6,249,347 $311,410 $5,392,966 $1,129,683 $75,168 $336,560

Actual 6,259,324 259,609 6,484,436 1,184,218 66,642 622,646

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

 $7,000,000

General Fund Revenues 
Budget and Actual

 
 

In total, actual revenues exceeded the budgeted amount by $1,381,741, or 10.2%. The largest 
variance was in intergovernmental revenues, which were $1,091,470 over budget. As mentioned 
earlier, the City spent and recognized as revenue funds from ARPA in the amount of $722,850, which 
was not included within the 2024 budget. In addition, the City received $238,339 of unbudgeted 
State revenues restricted for street maintenance projects, $23,511 of additional State Police Aid, 
$14,468 of additional State Fire Aid, and $43,000 of Peace Officer Benefit Aid, all of which were not 
included in the 2024 budget. Miscellaneous revenues were $286,086 over budget due to budgeting 

conservatively for investment income. All other categories were similar to the budgeted amounts. 
 
The charts on the following page illustrate the sources of General Fund revenues by percentage of 
total revenue for 2024 and 2023. Property taxes and intergovernmental revenues make up the largest 
portions of revenue. Property taxes were 42% and 43% of revenue in 2024 and 2023, respectively, 
while intergovernmental revenues were 44% and 40% of revenue in 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
General Fund Revenues (Continued) 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
General Fund Expenditures 
 

General
Government

Public Safety
Streets and
Highways

Sanitation Airport
Culture and
Recreation

Community
Development

Economic
Development

Debt Service
Capital
Outlay

2020 $2,135,300 $5,476,974 $2,513,813 $46,762 $219,204 $1,712,011 $240,670 $62,795 $28,502 $492,777

2021 2,062,382 4,624,077 2,328,117 42,803 255,777 1,814,882 273,687 64,316 17,923 1,550,797

2022 2,363,398 5,127,677 2,980,436 47,950 255,439 2,127,417 324,700 65,890 18,601 1,166,750

2023 2,699,913 5,362,755 2,467,150 57,333 222,504 2,349,910 335,343 102,788 26,898 698,329

2024 2,682,753 5,730,522 2,976,264 63,720 232,446 2,369,015 359,954 157,359 26,555 843,216

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

General Fund Expenditures

 
 

As discussed earlier, total expenditures increased 7.8%. Public safety expenditures increased 
$367,767 primarily due to increases in wages and benefits including cost of living increases and 
expanding the ranking structure. Streets and highways expenditures increased $509,114 primarily 
due to the City completing two years' worth of sealcoating in 2024 as none was completed in 2023. 
Capital outlay expenditures increased $144,887 primarily due to the fire department purchasing 
three vehicles and various equipment. All other categories were consistent with prior year amounts. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
General Fund Expenditures (Continued)  
 

General
Government

Public Safety
Streets and
Highways

Sanitation Airport
Culture and
Recreation

Community
Development

Economic
Development

Debt Service
Capital
Outlay

Budget $3,020,396 $5,909,120 $3,294,410 $61,124 $258,052 $2,385,207 $325,305 $138,642 $1,082 $2,362,376

Actual 2,682,753 5,730,522 2,976,264 63,720 232,446 2,369,015 359,954 157,359 26,555 843,216

 $-

 $1,000,000

 $2,000,000

 $3,000,000

 $4,000,000

 $5,000,000

 $6,000,000

General Fund Expenditures 
Budget and Actual

 
 

In total, General Fund expenditures were $2,313,910 or 13.0%, under budget. 
 
The most significant variance occurred in capital outlay expenditures, which were $1,519,160 under 
budget. The City is anticipating purchasing equipment and completing improvements in future years. 
The City's budget practices allow for carryover of unspent capital outlay budgets for future capital 
purchases. This practice reduces the need for debt issuance for significant capital expenditures. 
Funds carried over to subsequent years are included in General Fund assigned fund balances. 
 

General government expenditures were $337,643 under budget due to budgeting for payments of 
benefits owed to employees upon retirement that went unused. The City foresees using these 
unspent funds in 2025. In addition, the City decided not to fill an open IT analyst position. Public 
safety expenditures were $178,598 under budget due to the delays in filling police officer positions in 
2024. Street and highways expenditures were $318,146 under budget due to less snowfall during 2024 
resulting in less snow and ice removal costs. All other categories were similar to the budgeted 
amounts. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
General Fund Expenditures (Continued) 
The charts below illustrate the allocation of General Fund expenditures by program. The allocation 
of total expenditures by program has been stable over the last two years, which is an indication of 
sound budgeting and planning practices, which allow the City to avoid major fluctuations or swings in 
spending levels between programs. Expenditures stayed consistent between programs from 2023 to 
2024. 
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City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 

Enterprise Funds 
The graphs below and on the following pages illustrate the current operations of the Waste 
Management, Sewage Disposal, Water Department, Storm Water, and Municipal Liquor Funds. Each of 
these funds reported operating income in 2024, which indicates the funds have established rates 
sufficient to help cover future replacement of capital assets. We recommend the City continue to 
monitor operations of each enterprise fund to ensure continued positive operating results. 
 
Waste Management Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Operating Revenues $3,486,138 $3,528,231 $3,844,327 $3,756,368 $3,773,316

Total Operating Expenses 3,159,999 3,094,286 3,203,063 3,233,402 3,260,840

Operating Income 326,139 433,945 641,264 522,966 512,476
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Waste Management Fund

 
 

The Waste Management Fund experienced operating income of $512,476 in 2024. The Fund 
experienced an operating income in each of the five years presented. Operating revenues and 

expenses were consistent with the prior year. 
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Sewage Disposal Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Operating Revenues $2,336,772 $2,183,871 $2,245,650 $2,241,797 $2,421,011

Total Operating Expenses 1,915,762 1,918,933 1,972,824 2,141,285 2,235,492

Operating Income 421,010 264,938 272,826 100,512 185,519
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Sewage Disposal Fund

 
 

The Sewage Disposal Fund reported operating income of $185,519 in 2024. Operating revenues 
increased $179,214, or 8.0%, while operating expenses increased $94,207, or 4.4%. Operating 
revenues increased due to an 8% rate increase that went into effect in April. Operating expenses 
increased across wages, benefits, and repairs and maintenance costs. 
 



 

20 

City of Fergus Falls 
Financial Analysis 

 
 
Water Department Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Operating Revenues $2,567,810 $2,820,341 $2,788,643 $2,958,578 $2,979,403

Total Operating Expenses 1,656,913 1,758,735 1,945,006 2,175,057 2,090,031

Operating Income 910,897 1,061,606 843,637 783,521 889,372
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Water Department Fund

 
 

In 2024, operating revenues for the Water Department Fund increased $20,825, or 0.7%. Operating 
revenues remained consistent with the prior year despite a 10% rate increase in April due to less 
watering during the summer months. Operating expenses decreased $85,026, or 3.9%, across utilities 
and professional service costs. 
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Storm Water Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Operating Revenues $640,916 $648,558 $647,337 $784,129 $868,681

Total Operating Expenses 439,695 403,565 501,266 529,531 531,812

Operating Income 201,221 244,993 146,071 254,598 336,869
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Storm Water Fund

 
 

Operating revenues in the Storm Water Fund increased $84,552, or 10.8%, primarily due to a 14.3% 
rate increase ($1.25 per month for residential accounts) that went into effect in April. Operating 
expenses increased $2,281, or 0.4%. 
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Liquor Fund 
 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Sales $7,569,406 $7,384,820 $7,310,030 $7,487,100 $7,458,133

Cost of Sales 5,270,390 5,073,055 4,976,220 5,018,472 4,980,994

Operating Expenses 1,218,297 1,163,527 1,319,097 1,291,695 1,191,394

Operating Income 1,080,719 1,148,238 1,014,713 1,176,933 1,285,745
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Liquor Fund

 
 

Liquor store sales decreased $28,967, or 0.4%, while costs of sales decreased $37,478, or 0.7%, in 
2024. Because the City's cost of sales decreased at a higher rate than sales, the gross profit 
percentage of the Liquor Store Fund increased as illustrated on the following page. Operating 
expenses decreased $100,301, or 7.8%, due to a decrease in pension expense related to the PERA 
imposed net pension liability as well as a decrease in health insurance costs as fewer employees 
were on the City's plan in 2024. Operating income totaled $1,285,745 in 2024.  
 
The Liquor Fund transferred $718,773 to the General Fund to reduce the City's property tax burden.  
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Liquor Fund (Continued) 
Shown below are charts depicting the overall gross percentage and the activity for both the West 
Side Liquor Store and the East Side Liquor Store. The West Side Liquor Store experienced operating 
income of $1,072,903, compared to the East Side Liquor Store with operating income of $212,842. 
Gross profit percentages were calculated for the West and East stores at 33.3% and 33.0%, 
respectively. 
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Liquor Fund (Continued) 
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Tax Capacity and Market Value 
The next two graphs present tax capacity rates, net taxable tax capacity, and tax levy information 
for the City for the past five years. The City's net taxable tax capacity has increased each year since 
2020. The City's levy remained stable from 2020 to 2021, and increased in 2022, 2023, and 2024. The 
City's tax capacity rate has changed over the last five years due to changes in the tax levy compared 
to the net taxable tax capacity.  
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Tax Capacity and Market Value (Continued) 
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Statement of Net Position 
The following graph shows the components of total net position found in the Statement of Net 
Position. Total net position increased $4,798,590, or 3.2%.  
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Net investment in capital assets, which makes up the largest portion of net position, and unrestricted 
net position were consistent with the prior year. Restricted net position increased due to an increase 
in amounts restricted for future debt service payments and unspent bond proceeds for future park 
improvement projects.  
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Executive Summary 
The following is an executive summary of financial related updates to assist you in staying current on 
emerging issues in accounting and finance. This summary will give you a preview of the new 
standards that have been recently issued and what is on the horizon for the near future. The most 
recent and significant updates include: 
 

• Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures 
GASB has issued GASB Statement No. 102 relating to risk disclosures. The disclosures will 
provide users with timely information regarding certain concentrations or constraints and 
related events that have occurred or have begun to occur that make a government vulnerable 
to a substantial impact. 

• Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 103 – Financial Reporting Model 
   Improvements 
GASB has issued GASB Statement No. 103 relating to changes in financial reporting 
requirements. The changes provide clarity, enhance the relevance of information, provide 
more useful information for decision-making, and provide for greater comparability amongst 
government entities. 

• Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 104 – Disclosure of Certain Capital 
   Assets 
GASB has issued GASB Statement No. 104 relating to capital asset disclosures. The disclosures 
required by this Statement provide users of the financial statements with essential 
information about certain types of capital assets. 

 
The following are extensive summaries of the current updates. As your continued business partner, 
we are committed to keeping you informed of new and emerging issues. We are happy to discuss this 
issue with you further and its applicability to your City. 
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Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures 
The objective of this Statement is to provide users of government financial statements with 
information about risks related to a government's vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or 
constraints that is essential to their analyses for making decisions or assessing accountability. 
 
This Statement provides definitions for concentration and constraint. A concentration as a lack of 
diversity related to an aspect of a significant inflow of resources or outflow of resources. A 
constraint is a limitation imposed on a government by an external party or by formal action of the 
government's highest level of decision-making authority. 
 
This Statement requires a government to assess whether a concentration or constraint could present 

a risk of financial difficulty. The City will need to make a disclosure in the notes to the financial 
statements if all three of the following criteria are true: 
 

• The City knows about the concentration or constraint prior to financial statement 
issuance. 

• The concentration or constraint makes the City vulnerable to risk of a substantial impact. 

• An event or events associated with the concentration or constraint that could cause a 
substantial impact have either (1) happened; (2) started to happen; or (3) are more likely 
than not to start happening within 12 months of the financial statements being issued. 

 
If a government determines the above criteria for disclosure have been met, it should disclose 
information in notes to financial statements in sufficient detail to enable users of financial 
statements to understand the nature of the circumstances disclosed and the government's 
vulnerability to the risk of a substantial impact. Disclosures are required for the government as a 
whole as well as any opinion unit in the financial statements that includes outstanding revenue debt. 
Disclosures can be combined to avoid unnecessary duplication (e.g., a subsequent event footnote). 
 
GASB Statement No. 102 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024. Earlier 
application is encouraged. 
 
Information provided above was obtained from www.gasb.org.
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Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 103 – Financial Reporting Model 
   Improvements 
The objective of this Statement is to improve key components of the financial reporting model to 
enhance its effectiveness in providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing 
a government's accountability. This Statement also addresses certain application issues. 
 
This Statement addresses 5 areas of the financial statements (1) Management's Discussion and 
Analysis (MD&A), (2) Unusual or Infrequent Items, (3) Presentation of the Proprietary Fund Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position, (4) Major Component Unit Information, 
and (5) Budgetary Comparison Information. 
 

This Statement continues the requirement that the MD&A precede the basic financial statements as 
part of the Required Supplementary Information (RSI). This Statement requires that the information 
presented in MD&A be limited to the related topics discussed in five sections: (1) Overview of the 
Financial Statements, (2) Financial Summary, (3) Detailed Analyses, (4) Significant Capital Asset and 
Long-Term Financing Activity, and (5) Currently Known Facts, Decisions, or Conditions. The 
Statement stresses that detailed analyses should explain why balances and results of operations 
changed, rather than stating amounts and "boilerplate" discussions. 
 
This Statement describes unusual or infrequent items as transactions and other events that are either 
unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence. Furthermore, governments are required to display the 
inflows and outflows related to each unusual or infrequent item separately as the last presented 
flow(s) of resources prior to the net change in resource flows in the government-wide, governmental 
fund, and proprietary fund statements of resource flows. 
 

This Statement requires that the proprietary fund statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in 
fund net position continue to distinguish between operating and nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. The Statement provides clarification regarding operating and nonoperating revenues and 
expenses. Also, this Statement requires that a subtotal for operating income (loss) and noncapital 
subsidies be presented before reporting other nonoperating revenues and expenses. 
 
This Statement requires governments to present each major component unit separately in the 
reporting entity's statement of net position and statement of activities if it does not reduce the 
readability of the statements. If the readability of those statements would be reduced, 
combining statements of major component units should be presented after the fund financial 
statements. 
 
This Statement requires governments to present budgetary comparison information using a single 
method of communication - RSI. Governments also are required to present (1) variances between 
original and final budget amounts and (2) variances between final budget and actual amounts. An 
explanation of significant variances is required to be presented in notes to RSI. 
 
GASB Statement No. 103 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. Earlier 
application is encouraged. 
 
Information provided above was obtained from www.gasb.org.
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Accounting Standard Update – GASB Statement No. 104 – Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets 
The objective of this Statement is to provide users of government financial statements with essential 
information about certain types of capital assets. 
 
This Statement requires certain types of capital assets continue to be disclosed separately in the 
capital assets note disclosures including presentation of capital assets by major class and separate 
disclosure of lease assets, subscription assets, and intangible right-to-use assets. 
 
This Statement requires additional disclosures for capital assets held for sale. A capital asset is held 
for sale if (a) the government has decided to pursue the sale of the capital asset and (b) it is 
probable that the sale will be finalized within one year of the financial statement date. 

 
Governments should disclose (1) the ending balance of capital assets held for sale, with separate 
disclosure for historical cost and accumulated depreciation by major class of asset, and (2) the 
carrying amount of debt for which the capital assets held for sale are pledged as collateral for each 
major class of asset. 
 
GASB Statement No. 104 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025. Earlier 
application is encouraged. 
 
Information provided above was obtained from www.gasb.org. 


